364,012   365,704   324,253

Note 22 – Revenue and Cost of Sales and Services (Cont’d)

The following footnote in the financial statements have been restated to be comparable with current year presentation:

F - 73

B. Cost of Sales and Services

   For the Year Ended December 31,

   2018   2017   2016

   $ Thousands
Fuels   118,698   129,788   125,528
Electricty and infrastructure services   125,623   122,340   112,038
Salaries and related expenses   6,097   5,822   5,305
Generation and operating expenses and outsourcing   6,509   6,432   6,119
Third party services   1,548   1,734   1,764
Other   1,040   1,020   912

   259,515   267,136   251,666

For the year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

stated
Effect of

restatements   Restated

   $ Thousands
Fuels   -   129,788   129,788
Fuel, gas and lubricants   137,832   (137,832)   -
Electricity and infrastructure services   -   122,340   122,340
Capacity and energy purchases and transmission costs   50,973   (50,973)   -
Regulatory expenses   62,908   (62,908)   -
Salaries and related expenses   6,269   (447)   5,822
Generation and operating expenses and outsourcing   -   6,432   6,432
Third party services   2,670   (936)   1,734
Other   6,484   (5,464)   1,020

   267,136   -   267,136

For the year ended December 31, 2016
As previously

stated
Effect of

restatements   Restated

   $ Thousands
Fuels   -   125,528   125,528
Fuel, gas and lubricants   133,012   (133,012)   -
Electricty and infrastructure services   -   112,038   112,038
Capacity and energy purchases and transmission costs   57,310   (57,310)   -
Regulatory expenses   48,509   (48,509)   -
Salaries and related expenses   5,942   (637)   5,305
Generation and operating expenses and outsourcing   -   6,119   6,119
Third party services   2,890   (1,126)   1,764
Other   4,003   (3,091)   912

   251,666   -   251,666

Note 23 – Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Note 24 – Financing Income (Expenses), Net

F - 74

   For the Year Ended December 31,

   2018   2017   2016

   $ Thousands
Payroll and related expenses   11,399   21,380   14,830
Depreciation and amortization   607   692   641
Professional fees   12,115   20,334   23,863
Other expenses   9,910   13,886   7,761

   34,031   56,292   47,095

   For the Year Ended December 31,

   2018   2017   2016

   $ Thousands

[…]

Trade receivables   42,004   —   —
Other receivables   2,686   —   3,603
Long-term deposits and loans   25,600   —   —
Total financial assets   289,824   —   22,196

Loans from banks and others   —   —   30,308
Trade payables   31,286   —   86
Other payables   3,178   —   1,316
Long-term loans from banks and others and debentures   109,629   478,891   —
Total financial liabilities   144,093   478,891   31,710

Total non-derivative financial instruments, net   145,731   478,891   (9,514)
Derivative instruments   —   —   (439)

Net exposure   145,731   478,891   (9,953)

Note 30 – Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

F - 88

(b) Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening of the dollar exchange rate by 5%–10% against the following currencies and change of the CPI in rate of 5%–10% would have increased (decreased) the net
income or net loss and the equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2015.

   As at December 31, 2018

   10% increase   5% increase   5% decrease   10% decrease

   $ Thousands
Non-derivative instruments
Shekel/dollar   (35,582)   (18,658)   18,658   35,582
CPI   (25,875)   (12,937)   10,222   10,600

   As at December 31, 2017

   10% increase   5% increase   5% decrease   10% decrease

   $ Thousands
Non-derivative instruments
Shekel/dollar   13,248   6,940   (6,940)   (13,248)
CPI   (43,536)   (22,804)   22,804   43,536

(2) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to changes in the interest rates with respect to loans bearing interest at variable rates, as well as in relation to swap transactions of liabilities in foreign
currency for dollar liabilities bearing a variable interest rate.

The Group has not set a policy limiting the exposure and it hedges this exposure based on forecasts of future interest rates.

The Group enters into transactions mainly to reduce the exposure to cash flow risk in respect of interest rates. The transactions include interest rate swaps and “collars”. In
addition, options are acquired and written for hedging the interest rate at different rates.